FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 2000/ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS 2004 
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
Please provide the following recorded information held by Leicester City Council (including Housing, Housing Needs, and any relevant directorate) relating to Council-owned bungalows within the Leicester City area.

For clarity, “bungalows” refers to single-storey dwellings in Council ownership or management (including general needs, sheltered, or those designated/adapted for older or disabled tenants).
A) Council Bungalow Stock and Tenant Profile (2005–2025)
1. The total number of Council-owned bungalows across Leicester City and a breakdown by ward or district, for the years 2005, 2015, and the most recent full year available (ideally 2025).
Response: 
Leicester City Council does not hold the information requested for the years 2005 and 2015. The Council’s current IT system was introduced in January 2016, and data prior to this date is no longer held. Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
Please see Table 1 below providing the breakdown of the Council’s stock of bungalows by ward as at 31st March 2016 and 31st March 2025:

Table 1. - Council-owned bungalows across Leicester City (2016 & 2025)
	Ward
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Abbey
	170
	165

	Aylestone
	54
	54

	Beaumont Leys
	19
	16

	Belgrave
	20
	6

	Braunstone Park and Rowley Fields
	502
	480

	Evington
	180
	172

	Eyres Monsell
	464
	458

	Fosse
	57
	53

	Humberstone and Hamilton
	148
	143

	North Evington
	43
	36

	Saffron
	152
	145

	Spinney Hills
	20
	18

	Thurncourt
	596
	572

	Troon
	45
	42

	Westcotes
	0
	1

	Western
	399
	394

	TOTAL
	2,869
	2,755


· Majority of the above figures relate to general needs bungalow accommodation; 32 of the properties in 2016 and 34 in 2025 are categorised as supported living bungalows. 
2. The equality and diversity profile of tenants currently occupying those bungalows, disaggregated by:

· Age band (e.g., under 40, 40–59, 60–74, 75+)
Response: Please note that some bungalows may have more than one tenant living in them (e.g. a husband and wife), but each address will have a designated “lead” tenant who acts as the initial point of contact. In order to match with the property numbers cited in response to Question 1 above, we have based the breakdowns in Question 2 and Question 3 on the lead tenants only.
· At any one time we will have a number of properties which are empty and which are going through a “voids” process and prepared for their next tenant. Void properties will need to be discounted from the demographic analysis; for the purposes of making the figures balance, the breakdown of void and occupied stock on the two snapshot dates is as follows:
Table 2. - Void properties (2016 & 2025)
	Count
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Occupied Bungalows
	2,832
	2,687

	Void / Vacant Bungalows
	37
	68

	TOTAL
	2,869
	2,755


· Please find breakdown of the above occupied stock by the age of the lead tenant detailed in Table 3 as follows:
Table 3. – Age band of lead tenants in occupied stock (2016 & 2025)
	Age Band
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Under 40
	53
	86

	40 to 59
	724
	749

	60 to 74
	1,189
	1,114

	75 and over
	859
	736

	(Unknown)
	7
	2

	TOTAL
	2,832
	2,687


· Above age bands are based on the specified ages requested. The additional category of (unknown) relates to a small number of clients for whom the date of birth has not been recorded on our IT systems and therefore we cannot calculate an age.
· All age calculations are based as at the snapshot date. A tenant aged 39 in 2016, for example, would be shown in the “under 40” column for that year; if that tenant then remained in their tenancy until 2025, they would be counted in the “40 to 59” column for the subsequent year.
· Gender/Sex
Response: Please see breakdown of the “lead” tenants according to gender in the table below:
Table 4. – Gender/Sex of lead tenants (2016 & 2025)
	Gender
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Female
	1,492
	1,353

	Male
	1,340
	1,330

	Prefer Not to Say
	0
	2

	Trans
	0
	1

	TransMF
	0
	1

	TOTAL
	2,832
	2,687


· Ethnicity (using the ONS or Leicester City Council standard categories)
Response:Please find our response detailed in Table 5 below:
Table 5. – Ethincity of lead tenants (2016 & 2025)
	Ethnicity
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	White British     
	1,966
	1,789

	White of Irish Origin
	58
	30

	White of European Origin
	31
	66

	White of other White Background
	81
	51

	Asian – Bangladeshi
	7
	9

	Asian – Chinese
	2
	3

	Asian – Indian
	92
	146

	Asian – Pakistani
	10
	25

	Asian – Other Asian Background
	18
	31

	Black – Caribbean
	16
	48

	Black – African
	49
	68

	Black – Somali
	1
	11

	Black – Other Black Background
	10
	11

	Dual Heritage – Asian & White
	4
	6

	Dual Heritage – Black African & White
	3
	6

	Dual Heritage – Black Caribbean & White
	6
	19

	Any other heritage background
	2
	12

	Arab
	1
	7

	Gypsy / Romany / Irish Traveller
	0
	6

	Any other ethnic group
	12
	29

	Ethnicity Unknown
	402
	240

	Prefer Not to Say
	61
	74

	TOTAL
	2,832
	2,687


· In 2016, ethnicity was not always recorded as a matter of routine; this therefore explains the higher numbers in the “Ethnicity Unknown” category. Data collection and recording systems have since been improved.
· Disability status, and, if held, disability category or nature (e.g., mobility, learning, sensory, mental health, long-term condition, etc.)
Response: The Council does not record the level of nformation requested; disability is recorded as a true/false field. Therefore please find our response detailed in Table 6 below:
Table 6. – Disability status (2016 & 2025)

	Disability
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Yes        
	162
	692

	No
	2,670
	1,995

	Total
	2,832
	2,687


3. The percentage and number of Council bungalows currently occupied by tenants within each of the above demographic groups (age, gender, ethnicity, disability) for 2005, 2015, and 2025 (or the most recent full year available).

· If exact occupancy data for those years is not held, please provide the nearest equivalent – for example, the equality profile of tenants in occupation at those dates or from the Council’s housing management database.
Response: Please find our response detailed in Tables 7 – 10 below:
Table 7. – Occupation percentages by age (2016 & 2025)

	Age Band
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Under 40
	1.9%
	3.2%

	40 to 59
	25.6%
	27.9%

	60 to 74
	42.0%
	41.5%

	75 and over
	30.3%
	27.4%

	(Unknown)
	0.2%
	0.1%


Table 8. – Occupation percentages by gender (2016 & 2025)

	Gender
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	F
	52.7%
	50.4%

	M
	47.3%
	49.5%

	Prefer Not to Say
	0.0%
	0.1%

	Trans
	0.0%
	0.0%

	TransMF
	0.0%
	0.0%


Table 9. – Occupation percentages by ethnicity (2016 & 2025)

	Ethnicity
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	White British     
	69.4%
	66.6%

	White of Irish Origin
	2.0%
	1.1%

	White of European Origin
	1.1%
	2.5%

	White of other White Background
	2.9%
	1.9%

	Asian – Bangladeshi
	0.2%
	0.3%

	Asian – Chinese
	0.1%
	0.1%

	Asian – Indian
	3.2%
	5.4%

	Asian – Pakistani
	0.4%
	0.9%

	Asian – Other Asian Background
	0.6%
	1.2%

	Black – Caribbean
	0.6%
	1.8%

	Black – African
	1.7%
	2.5%

	Black – Somali
	0.0%
	0.4%

	Black – Other Black Background
	0.4%
	0.4%

	Dual Heritage – Asian & White
	0.1%
	0.2%

	Dual Heritage – Black African & White
	0.1%
	0.2%

	Dual Heritage – Black Caribbean & White
	0.2%
	0.7%

	Any other heritage background
	0.1%
	0.4%

	Arab
	0.0%
	0.3%

	Gypsy / Romany / Irish Traveller
	0.0%
	0.2%

	Any other ethnic group
	0.4%
	1.1%

	Ethnicity Unknown
	14.2%
	8.9%

	Prefer Not to Say
	2.2%
	2.8%


Table 10. – Occupation percentages by disability status (2016 & 2025)

	Disability status
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2016
	Bungalow Stock as at 31/03/2025

	Yes        
	5.7%
	25.8%

	No
	94.3%
	74.2%


4. The eligibility and allocation criteria for Council bungalows (e.g., age threshold, disability requirements, “adapted property” policy) and any changes to these criteria between 2005 and 2025.

5. Any Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) or other internal or published reports produced since 2005 concerning the allocation, occupancy, or equality monitoring of Council bungalows.

6. Any published or unpublished equality monitoring data used by the Council to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector Equality Duty (PSED) in relation to bungalow lettings or tenancies, covering the period 2005–2025.

Please provide this information in an electronic format (CSV, Excel, or PDF summary).
I am not seeking any personal data, only anonymised statistical or policy information suitable for public release.
Response: In relation to Questions 4 – 6, there has been no policy change to the current eligibility and allocation criteria of Council bungalows for the past 10 years. Whilst historically there has been a reduction in the age bands that bungalows can generally be allocated to, there are no documents detailing the changes that are available. Therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Act  because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by the Council.

B) Right to Buy (RTB) – Council Bungalows (2005–2025)
Please also provide the following recorded information relating to Leicester City Council-owned bungalows and the Right to Buy scheme.

1. Policy and Eligibility (2005–present):
· The Council’s current and historical policy position on whether tenants of Council bungalows can exercise Right to Buy (RTB).

· Any exemptions applied under Schedule 5 of the Housing Act 1985 (for example, exclusions for sheltered housing or adapted dwellings).

· The dates and content of any policy changes since 1 January 2005 that altered RTB eligibility for bungalows.

· Any internal guidance, cabinet/committee reports, delegated decisions, or housing officer instructions relating to those changes.

· Any Equality Impact Assessments (EIA) or internal equality reviews undertaken in relation to RTB sales of bungalows or exemption policies.
Response: Not applicable; the Council follows guidance from the Ministry of Housing, Communities & Local Government which can be accessed via the following link: Right to Buy: a guide for local authorities
2. RTB Sales – Volumes and Stock Impact:
· The number of council bungalows sold under RTB in each year for:

· The last 10 full years (2015/16 – 2024/25 or latest available).
Response: 55 Bungalows sold based on reportable information available from January 2017 to 20th October 2025.
· The previous 10 full years (2005/06 – 2014/15 or nearest available).
Response: The Council does not hold the requested data in a reportable format. To collate the data would be a manual trawl through all the records and this exercise would exceed the cost limit prescribed in the Act. This is therefore a Refusal Notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit. You may wish to refine and resubmit your request so that it reduces the cost to within the 'appropriate limit'. 
· For each year, the ward/district breakdown of bungalow RTB sales (if held) and the total number of bungalows before and after sales (or the best available measure of net change in bungalow stock).
Response: As above the Council does not hold the requested data in a reportable format. 

RTB Exemptions and Determinations:
· The number of RTB applications refused for bungalows in each of the last 20 years on the basis that the property was excluded under Schedule 5, paragraph 11 (or other applicable paragraphs).
Response: 66 applications denied in relation to the purchase of bungalows under the RTB scheme from January 2017 to 20th October 2025. Please note that we do not record the reason basis for exclusion in a reportable format.
· Any template letters, internal guidance, or appeal documentation used for such refusals.
Response: Not applicable
· If held, anonymised copies or summaries of First-tier Tribunal (Property Chamber) decisions within the last 20 years where the RTB eligibility/exemption for a Leicester City Council bungalow was determined.
Response: Not applicable
3. Equalities Monitoring for RTB:
· Any anonymised equality data (aggregate) on bungalow tenants who purchased under RTB, disaggregated by:

· Age band, gender, ethnicity, and disability status/category,

· For both the 2005–2015 and 2015–2025 periods.

· If not specifically held for RTB, please provide the nearest equivalent equality monitoring data available for those tenants.

Response: Not applicable; data not held in reportable format.
C) Future Plans – New Bungalows and Adapted Housing (2025–2035)
1. Whether Leicester City Council has any current or planned developments to build or commission new bungalows or adapted/specialist housing suitable for older people and/or disabled people over the next ten years (2025–2035).
Response: Yes. For many years, Leicester City Council has sought to seek that, where possible, 10% of any new supply of Affordable Housing should be wheelchair accessible. This is usually more achievable on new build developments than on acquired new supply or via conversions. The Council seeks this within its own new supply and any new supply from Registered Providers (RPs), others and via Planning Gain Affordable Housing.
In addition, as part of its Housing Acquisition Procedure, the Council seeks to make any suitable acquired properties more accessible via adaptations.  
2. Please provide:

· The projected number (or percentage) of such properties planned within the Council’s overall housing development programme.
Response: As at June 2025, the Council had detailed breakdown of our proposed new supply from all sources for the period from 1st April 2025 up to 31st March 2028. For this 3 year period, we projected a total of 953 newly completed affordable homes, 65* of which will be to full wheelchair standard [M4(3)(2)(b)]; 5 will be to M4(3)(2)(a) or similar and 41* will be for Retirement Flats for people aged 55+.  (*3 of the Retirement Flats will be to full wheelchair standard).
· The percentage of all new-build council housing these adapted or bungalow properties will represent.
Response: Out of the above total 953 homes within Leicester’s Affordable Housing Programme, projected to complete by March 2028, 354 are new-build/conversion new council housing, of which 35 will be to full wheelchair standard and a further 2 meeting parts of the full wheelchair standard. This equates to just over 10% of our new build/conversion council housing being adapted or fully wheelchair accessible.
· The wards or districts in which such developments are planned or proposed.
Response: These newbuild/conversion new council homes are proposed within the following wards:

· Abbey

· Evington

· Eyres Monsell

· Humberstone & Hamilton

· Rushey Mead

· Saffron

· Western
· Any publicly available strategic housing documents, equality impact assessments, or cabinet papers that support these plans.
Response: Our evidence of housing needs is set out within the Leicester City Local housing Need Assessment which can be accessed via the following link Leicester City Local Housing Need Assessment
Our policy approach is set out within our current Core Strategy’s Policy 6: Housing Strategy which can be accessed via Core Strategy Adopted June 2014.indd and within our new Local Plan’s Policy Ho06: Housing Mix and Policy Ho04: Affordable Housing which can be accessed via submission-draft-local-plan-nov-22.pdf
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.


If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request, please write, explaining your grounds of appeal, to: 

Internal Review

Information Governance & Risk

Email: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk
